NOTICE OF DAY OF REVIEW OF DRAINAGE DISTRICT BOUNDARIES AND REVIEW OF APPORTIONMENTS

DATE: Thursday, July 13, 2023 TIME: 9:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m.

LOCATION: Genesee County Drain Commissioner's Office

G-4608 Beecher Road Flint, Michigan 48532

QUESTIONS: (810) 732-1590

At the Day of Review, the Drain Commissioner will have the tentative drainage district boundaries and apportionments against parcels and municipalities within the proposed Drainage Districts available to review. A map of the Drainage Districts can be found on the Genesee County Drain Commissioner's website at: https://www.gcdcswm.com/assessment/index.php.

A licensed professional engineer has recommended lands be added or removed from the Drainage Districts listed below. A general description of the lands by section number proposed to be added or deleted from the Drainage Districts is as follows:

Drain	Township	Portions of Sections Added and/or Removed
Big Swamp Intercounty Drain	Atlas Twp	2
	Davison Twp	11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23, 25, 26, 35, 36
Black Creek Intercounty Drain	Atlas Twp	2
	Davison Twp	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27, 35, 36
	City of Davison	3, 4
	Richfield Twp	25, 26, 35
Branch of Big Swamp Drain	Davison Twp	13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27
Clapsaddle Drain	Davison Twp	14, 15, 16, 22, 23
Cummings & Lapeer Road Branch of Black Creek Drain	Davison Twp	10, 11, 13, 14
	City of Davison	10
Davis and Miller Drain	Richfield Twp	36
Dumanois Drain	Davison Twp	4, 5, 8
Fromwiller Branch of Long Lake Drain	Davison Twp	15, 16, 21, 22
Harvey Drain	Davison Twp	3, 4, 9, 10
	City of Davison	3, 4, 9, 10
Hathaway Drain	Davison Twp	1, 2, 11, 12
Hill Extension of Harvey Drain	Davison Twp	3, 4
	City of Davison	3, 4
Hock and Walterhouse Drain	Davison Twp	10, 14, 15, 23
	City of Davison	10
Hubbard Drain	Richfield Twp	25, 26, 35, 36
Janiece Branch of Long Lake Drain	Davison Twp	16, 21, 22
Kingsley Branch of Long Lake Drain	Davison Twp	16

Long Lake Drain	Davison Twp	8, 9, 10, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23
	City of Davison	9, 10
Miller Drain	Davison Twp	9, 10, 15, 16
	City of Davison	9, 10
Moore Street Extension of Harvey Drain	Davison Twp	4
	City of Davison	4
Morey Extension Branch of Big Swamp Drain	Davison Twp	25, 26, 35, 36
Oak Road Branch of Black Creek Drain	Davison Twp	10, 11
Powell Extension of Big Swamp Drain	Davison Twp	24, 25
Stockman Drain	Davison Twp	4, 9
	City of Davison	9
Velat Drain	Davison Twp	17
White Drain	Davison Twp	7, 8, 16, 17, 18
Woolly Drain	Richfield Twp	36

There is no need to schedule an appointment for a specific time on the Day of Review. Comments on the apportionment of benefits may be submitted to the Drain Commissioner in writing before the Day of Review at the Office of the Genesee County Drain Commissioner, G-4608 Beecher Road, Flint, Michigan 48532 or gcdcswm@geneseecountymi.gov or comments may be submitted in writing or verbally at the Day of Review. Comments submitted in advance must be received by the Drain Commissioner prior to the Day of Review to ensure consideration.

The computation of costs will also be available at the Day of Review. Drain assessments are collected in the same manner as property taxes and will appear on your winter tax bill. If drain assessments are being collected for more than one (1) year, you may pay the assessment in full with any interest to date at any time and avoid further interest charges. The dollar amounts reflected above are principal only. Genesee County, Michigan Dept of Transportation and the municipalities listed above will be assessed at-large.

Persons with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in the Day of Review should contact the Drain Commissioner's Office at the number noted above (voice) or through the Michigan Relay Center at 7-1-1 (TDD) at least 24 hours in advance of the Day of Review to request mobility, visual, hearing or other assistance. Within ten (10) days of the Day of Review, you may appeal the Drain Commissioner's decision to revise the district boundary to the Genesee County Circuit Court, and you may also appeal the determination of apportionments to the Genesee County Probate Court.

Jeffrey Wright Genesee County Drain Commissioner